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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER MEETING 

February 11, 2015 

 

MINUTES 

 

 

 
SPECIAL MASTER:  

 

Charles D. Johnson 

 

CODE ENFORCEMENT STAFF: 

 

Glen Guzman, Code Enforcement Supervisor 

Mark Shepherd, Code Enforcement Officer 

Stan Wilson, Code Enforcement Officer 

Jamie Davis, Public Hearing Coordinator 

 

ANIMAL SERVICES STAFF: 

 

Amber Teeter, Animal Services Officer 

Laura Norton, Animal Services Officer 

Sharon Beardsley, Animal Services officer 

Bonnie Loomis, Animal Services Officer 

 

STAFF ATTORNEY: 

 

Erin Hartigan, Assistant County Attorney 

 

Charles D. Johnson called the meeting of the Special Master to order at 9:01 AM. 

 

Erin Hartigan advised that the meeting had been duly advertised. Erin Hartigan stated that Items 6, 

8, 10, 13 and 16 on the Animal Services Agenda had been paid. There were no other changes to 

the agenda.  

 

Staff was sworn in by Charles Johnson. 

 

 

        

Code Enforcement 

 

OLD BUSINESS: 

 

ITEM 3:  

Gussie Jackson SM-1998-04-0259 

 

Gussie Jackson was present and sworn. 
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Erin Hartigan stated that Ms. Jackson inherited the property from the prior owner and 

was not aware of the outstanding fines. Ms. Jackson requested a reduction of the fine. 

Erin Hartigan advised that the property was inspected on 2/10/15 and is currently in 

compliance with county codes.  

 

Special Master Charles Johnson recommended the fine be reduced to $250.00.  

 

ITEM 4 

Michael Van Essen, SM-2007-11-0288 

 

Michael Van Essen was present and sworn.  

 

Erin Hartigan stated that Mr. Van Essen is requesting a reduction of the fines on the 

property. Officer Mark Shepherd testified that he inspected the property on 2/10/15 and it 

is currently in compliance except for an expired permit. Erin Hartigan stated that the 

county cannot recommend the reduction until the respondent renews the permit and 

obtains a final inspection.  

 

Special Master Charles Johnson abated this action for 60 days.  

 

ITEM 5 

Joyce Galassi, SM-2003-09-0070 

 

Erin Hartigan stated that the Ms. Galassi is requesting a reduction of the fines on the 

property and has entered into a settlement agreement with the county for a reduction of 

$5,000 and has already submitted payment for that amount.  

 

Special Master Charles Johnson stated he will sign the settlement agreement.  

 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

 

ITEM 1 

William Cherry, SM-2014-04-0215 

 

Respondent was present and sworn.  

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 9.04.03(C). 

Staff recommended the Special Master find the respondent in violation of this section and 

grant 30 days to come into compliance or a fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 31st 

day if not in compliance. 

 

Officer Mark Shepherd testified to the facts of the case.  

 

Mr. Cherry testified to the facts of the case.  
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Special Master Charles Johnson found the respondent in violation of Section 9.04.03(C) 

and ordered that the respondent has 60 days to either remove the obstruction in the right-

of-way or speak with Public Works about obtaining a variance to keep the structure. 

Respondent was advised that he may request additional time if he is making reasonable 

efforts within the 60 days. If on the 60th day the respondent is not in compliance or 

making reasonable efforts, a fine of $100.00 per day will begin on the 61st day. 

 

ITEM 2 

Craig Brown, SM-2014-11-0029 

 
Respondent was present and sworn.  

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 23-98. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the respondent in violation of this section and grant 14 

days to come into compliance or a fine of $50.00 per day to begin on the 15th day if not in 

compliance. 

 

Officer Stan Wilson testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Mr. Brown testified to the facts of the case.  

 

Special Master Charles Johnson found the respondent in violation of Section 23-98 and ordered 

that the respondent has 25 days to remove, or store in a completely enclosed structure, all of the 

junk from the property, or a fine of $50.00 per day to begin on the 26th day if not in compliance. 

 

 

 

ANIMAL SERVICES 
 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

 

ITEM 7 
Patricia Powhida, SM-AS-1096-14 

 

Respondent was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28. Staff recommended the Special Master find the respondent in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine of $2,650.00.  

 

Officer Bonnie Loomis testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Christina Bell was sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Lori Fawcett was sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Gayle Collins was sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 
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Ms. Powhida testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles Johnson found the respondent in violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28 and imposed a fine of $2,650.00 to be paid within 90 days. 

 

 

ITEM 9 

Denise L. Spires 

 

Respondent was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28. Staff recommended the Special Master find the respondent in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine in the amount of $1,150.00.  

 

Officer Sharon Beardsley testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Officer Amber Teeter testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Ms. Spires testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles Johnson found the respondent in violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28 and imposed a fine of $1,150.00 to be paid within 90 days. 

 

 

ITEM 11 

Richard & Jennifer Edmundson, SM-AS-0290-15 

 

Respondents were present and sworn.  

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owners for violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28. Staff recommended the Special Master find the respondents in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine in the amount of $2,650.00.  

 

Officer Sharon Beardsley testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Katherine Black was sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Mr. Edmundson testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Megan Black was sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles Johnson stated he will abate the fine if he receives assurance that the 

incident won’t happen again and that the dog will not be getting loose anymore. Special Master 

will prepare the order. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 5 

ITEM 12 

Michael May, SM-AS-1106-14 

 

Respondent was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28. Staff recommended the Special Master find the respondent in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine in the amount of $2,150.00.  

 

Officer Laura Norton testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Mr. May testified to the facts of the case and apologized for the incident that occurred and stated 

that the will pay the vet bills. 

 

Aracely Velasco was sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles Johnson found the respondent in violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28 and imposed a fine of $2,150.00 to be paid within 120 days. 

 

 

 

ITEM 14 

Ralph & Sean Requena, SM-AS-1108-14 

 

Respondents were not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for repeat violation of Section 4-27. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the respondents in violation and impose a fine in the 

amount of $500.00. 

 

Officer Laura Norton testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles Johnson found the respondents in violation of Section 4-27 and imposed a 

fine of $500.00.  

 

 

ITEM 15 

Louis Colon, SM-AS-1109-15 

 

Respondent was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28. Staff recommended the Special Master find the respondent in violation and impose a fine in 

the amount of $1,150.00.  

 

Officer Laura Norton testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Mr. Colon testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles Johnson found the respondent in violation of Section 4-27 and Section 4-

28 and imposed a fine of $900.00 to be paid within 120 days. 
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As there was no further business, meeting was adjourned at 12:15 P.M. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Jamie Davis, Recording Secretary 

 

 


